2-Wire Serial EEPROM
EC24C1024A
Page 1 of 13 8K01N-Rev.F001
General Description
EC24C1024A  provides  wide  voltage  of  1,048,576  bits of serial electrically erasable and programmable read-only
memory (EEPROM) organized as 131,072 words of  8  bits each. The device can be connected in series to achieve
the characteristics of the four devices to  share  a  two-wire  system  addressable  bus.  The device is optimized for use in
many  industrial  and  commercial applications where low-power and low-voltage operations are essential.

GND Ground
NC Not Connect
Ordering Information
                                                  EC24C XXXX X XX X X
Package type Part Number Marking Marking Information
SOP-8 EC24C1024AM1GR
24C1024
LLLLL
YYWWT
1. 1024 is the memory of production.
2. LLLLL is the last five numbers of wafer lot number
3. YYWW is Date Code.
4. T is tracking Code ,T=X TSSOP-8 EC24C1024AE1GR
Absolute Maximum Ratings
 Operating Temperature (Plastic Package) -55°C to +125°C
 Storage Temperature (Plastic Package) -65°C to +150°C
 Voltage on Any Pin with Respect to Ground -1.0V to +7.0V
 Maximum Operating Voltage 6.25V
 DC Output Current 5.0 mA
NOTICE: Stresses beyond those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause permanent damage to the device.
This is a stress rating only and functional operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated in
the operational sections of this specification are not implied. Exposure to absolute maximum rating conditions for extended
periods may affect device reliability.
Product Density:
1024 =  1024K-bit
M1= SOP 8L
E1= TSSOP 8L
G = Green
  R = Tape & Reel
Supply Voltage：
A = 1.7V to 5.5V
2-Wire Serial EEPROM
EC24C1024A
E-CMOS Corp. (www.ecmos.com.tw) Page 3 of 13
8K01N-Rev.F001
Block Diagram
Pin Description
SERIAL CLOCK (SCL):
The  SCL  input  is  used  to positive edge clock data into each EEPROM device and negative edge clock data out of each
device.
SERIAL DATA (SDA):
The  SDA  pin  is  bi-directional for  serial  data  transfer. This pin is  open-drain driven and  may  be  wire-O Red  with  any
number  of  other open-drain or open-collector devices.
DEVICE/PAGE ADDRESSES (A2, A1):
The  A2,  and  A1 pins are device address inputs that are hardwired  or left   not   connected   for   hardware   compatibility
with other EC24CXXXX devices. When the pins are hardwired, as  many  as  four  1024K  devices  may  be addressed
on a single bus system (device addressing  is  discussed  in  detail  under  the  Device Addressing  section).  If  these  pins
are  left  floating, the  A2,  A1  pins  will  be  internally  pulled  down  to GND  if  the  capacitive  coupling  to  the  circuit
board VCC  plane  is  <3pF, if coupling is  >3pF, FMSH recommends  always  connecting  the  address  pins to GND.
WRITE PROTECT (WP):
The EC24C1024A has a Write Protect pin  that  provides hardware data protection. The WP pin allows normal write
operations when connected to ground (GND). When the Write  Protect  pin  is  connected  to  VCC, all write operations to
the memory are inhibited.
2-Wire Serial EEPROM
EC24C1024A